
DeKalb County Government

Agenda Item

Manuel J. Maloof Center
1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, Georgia 30030

File #: 2019-4710 1/7/2020
File Status: Preliminary Item

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐ Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): 4 & 6
Application of Boston Investment Group for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow an 8,500 square
foot funeral home and 1,500 square foot crematorium in the C-1 (Local Commercial) District, in
accordance with Chapter 27, Article 4, Table 4.1 Use Table of the DeKalb County Code.
PETITION NO: N4. SLUP-20-1243616 (2019-4710)

PROPOSED USE: Crematory as an accessory use to Funeral Home

LOCATION: 5644 Memorial Drive

PARCEL NO. : 18 070 01 015

INFO.  CONTACT: Marian Eisenberg

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-4922

PURPOSE:
Application of Boston Investment Group for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow an 8,500 square foot
funeral home and 1,500 square foot crematorium in the C-1 (Local Commercial) District, in accordance with
Chapter 27, Article 4, Table 4.1 Use Table of the DeKalb County Code. The property is located on the north
side of Memorial Drive, approximately 252 feet west of Hambrick Road, at 5644 Memorial Drive, Stone
Mountain, Georgia. The property has approximately 253 feet of frontage along Memorial Drive and contains
2.47 acres.

RECOMMENDATION:
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Full Cycle Deferral.

PLANNING COMMISSION: Pending.

PLANNING STAFF: Full Cycle Deferral.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The proposed request for a crematorium as an accessory use to a funeral home is
required to obtain a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) since it is located in the C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning
district. The proposed renovation of the existing vacant building on the subject property (see attached
conceptual elevation) is consistent with the Neighborhood Center (NC) future land use policy to utilize vacant
properties as an opportunity for compatible infill development (CRC Policy #11). Based on information from
the Georgia Environmental Protection Department (GEPD), crematories do not require an air quality permit and
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the Georgia Environmental Protection Department (GEPD), crematories do not require an air quality permit and
should have no significant impact on air quality if operated properly, and are also exempt from Federal air
quality regulations (see attached GEPD email). Additionally, the applicant has provided a letter from the GEPD
which indicates that their proposed crematory operation does not require an air quality permit (see attached
GEPD letter to applicant). Furthermore, current state laws include licensure requirements, maintenance
standards, and inspections by the Georgia Board of Funeral Services and the crematory equipment
manufacturer (see attached) which should minimize any potential adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses by
reason of hours of operation by noise, smoke, odor, or vibration (Section 27- 7.4.G). Notwithstanding the
information from GEPD and GBFS, the applicant did not completely comply with the pre-submittal community
meeting notification requirements that the applicant notify all property owners within 500 feet of the subject
property and all homeowners associations within a half mile radius (see attached Planning Department pre-
community meeting policy). Based on discussion at the December 17th Community Council District 4 public
hearing, the applicant did not notify all the affected residents within these distance requirements as some
residents from the Abingdon Manor subdivision located approximately 460 feet to the north of the subject
property (see aerial photo) who attended the Community Council meeting indicated that they were not notified
of the pre-submittal community meeting. Additionally there were residents who indicated they lived in
subdivisions within half a mile of the subject property and that they nor their homeowners association were
notified. The Community Council recommended “full cycle deferral” to allow the applicant time to properly
notify and conduct another community meeting to include notification of residential homeowners associations
within a half mile of the subject property and all property owners within 500 feet of the subject property.
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department that this application be,
"Deferred, Full Cycle" to allow the applicant time to properly notify affected residents in the area and hold a
community meeting which allows those residents within half a mile to participate.

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: Pending

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: Full Cycle Deferral 11-0-0. The Council
recommended "Full Cycle Deferral" to allow the applicant to properly notify and conduct another community
meeting to include notification of residential home owners associations within a half mile of the subject
property. Issues discussed included potential impacts on air pollution, traffic, and residential property values in
the area.
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DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 

   

       

 

 

Planning Commission Hearing Date:          January 7, 2020, 6:30 P.M. 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date:     January 28, 2020 6:30 P.M. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS  
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Michael Thurmond  
          Chief Executive Officer 

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 
Decatur, GA  30030 
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              Case No.:  SLUP-20-1243616 Agenda #:  N-4 
 

 Location/ 
Address: 
 

5644 Memorial Drive, Stone Mountain, Georgia Commission District: 4     Super 
District:  6 

 Parcel ID: 18 070 01 015 
 

 

 Request: For a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow an 8,500 square foot funeral home 
and 1,500 square foot crematorium in the C-1 (Local Commercial) district, in 
accordance with Chapter 27, Article 4, Table 4.1 Use Table of the DeKalb County 
Code.    
 

 Property Owner: Iraj Zolgadhr 
 

 Applicant/Agent: Boston Investment Group 
 

 Acreage: 2.47 
 

 Existing Land Use: Vacant Building 
 

 Surrounding Properties: Vacant shopping center, restaurants (Wings 101 & Conch City Seafood), and a 
convenience store (Quick Serve) to the south across Memorial Drive; Hambrick 
Square shopping center, a vacant building, and a BP gas station to the east; office 
buildings to the west; and mini-warehouses (Public Storage) and a single-family 
neighborhood (Abingdon Manor) to the north.   
 

 Adjacent Zoning: 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 

North:  OD  South:  C-1   East: C-1  West:  C-1  
 
NC                                       Consistent      Inconsistent    

    
 

 Proposed Density:    NA Existing Density:  NA 
 Proposed Units/Square Ft.:  8,500 s.f. funeral home and 

1,500 s.f. crematorium 
Existing Units/Square Feet:  11,000 s.f. vacant 
building 

 Proposed Lot Coverage:  NA Existing Lot Coverage:  NA 
 

 
Staff Recommendation:   FULL CYCLE DEFERRAL TO ALLOW APPLICANT TO HOLD COMMUNITY MEETING 
 

X

_

_

_ 

_ 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY 
The 2.47 acre project site is located on the north side of Memorial Drive, approximately 252 feet west of Hambrick 
Road in Stone Mountain, Georgia.  The property currently contains a vacant building that was previously occupied by 
a Piccadilly Cafeteria.   The subject property is zoned C-1 (Local Commercial).    

SITE ANALYSIS 

The proposed request is for a 1,500 square foot crematorium as an accessory use to a proposed 11,152 square feet 
funeral home.  Since the subject property is zoned C-1 (Local Commercial), a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) is 
required for the crematorium.   The subject site has approximately 253 feet of frontage along Memorial Drive.  The 
subject site’s access is via one driveway off Memorial Drive, one private drive through the adjacent property to the 
east which accesses Hambrick Road, and one private drive through the adjacent property to the west.  Memorial 
Drive is a six-lane major arterial road with a divided median and sidewalks.  Hambrick Road is a two-lane collector 
road. Based on the submitted information and field investigation of the project site, there are sidewalks along this 
stretch of Memorial Drive within this established commercial area.   

The Traffic Engineer has indicated that there are no traffic engineering concerns at this time.  Therefore, 
ingress/egress and parking should be sufficient.  

The submitted site plan and information indicates there are approximately 182 parking spaces on the project site.    

Additional criteria applicable to the C-1 zoning of the subject property is shown in the table below: 

 

  STANDARD C-1  REQUIREMENT EXISTING/PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

LOT WIDTH  100 feet  253  YES 

LOT AREA  20,000 square feet  107, 593 square feet YES 

  FRONT   60 feet 120 feet  YES 

 INTERIOR SIDE    20 feet 65 feet (east) 

90 feet (west) 

YES 

 REAR    30 feet 85 feet YES 

TRANS. BUFFERS  None (does not abut 
residential zoning) 

 0 feet YES 

HEIGHT  2 story 1 story YES 

PARKING 28 spaces 

 

182 spaces YES   

MAX LOT COVERAGE 80% Unknown Unknown (not shown on site 
plan) 
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ZONING ANALYSIS 
The character of the surrounding area consists of a vacant shopping center, restaurants (Wings 101 & Conch City 
Seafood) and a convenience store (Quick Serve) to the south across Memorial Drive within the C-1 (Local 
Commercial) District;  Hambrick Square shopping center, a vacant building, and a BP gas station to the east within 
the C-1 (Local Commercial) District; office buildings to the west within the C-1 (Local Commercial) District; and mini-
warehouses (Public Storage) within the OD (Office Distribution) District to the north.  Further north of the mini-
warehouses is a single-family neighborhood (Abingdon Manor) within the R-85 (Single-Family) District.  
   
It should be noted that a crematory is not classified as a heavy industrial use.  It is allowed in the Local Commercial 
(C-1) and Office-Institutional (O-I) district as a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP).  No environmental studies are 
required by the Zoning Ordinance.  The Georgia EPD does not require an air quality permit for crematories and has 
indicated to Staff that it would have no significant impact on air quality if operated properly.  However, Planning 
Department staff strongly encouraged the applicant to prepare an environmental study regarding air/odor impacts 
in case there were specific environmental concerns that were raised by the community.  The applicant has not 
provided any environmental reports as of the time of this writing.  
 
The Board of Commissioners approved another accessory crematorium for a funeral home in DeKalb County at 2773 
North Decatur Road for the AS Turner & Sons funeral home on September 28, 2010 (see attached SLUP-10-16577).   
That crematorium was on O-I (Office Institutional) zoned property located 240 feet away from the nearest 
residential land use (Stratford at North Decatur Condominiums), which is closer than the crematorium proposed for 
the subject property at 5644 Memorial Drive which is 388 feet away from the nearest residential zoning/use (RSM 
zoning/Hearthstone Glade Condominiums). 
 

Supplemental Requirements 

Section 27-4.2.22 requires that crematoriums be at least 100 feet away from residential zoning or residential use.  
The nearest residential zoning/use is approximately 388 feet away from the subject property.  Therefore, the 
proposed crematorium complies with the Supplemental Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Building Mass and Materials 

Based on the submitted plan and information, the proposed use will be located in a one-story building which 
complies with all required minimum building setbacks of the Zoning Ordinance.  Therefore, there are no impacts on 
the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings. 

 

LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS 

Section 27-7.4.6 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, “Special land use permit; criteria to be applied” states 
that the following criteria shall be applied in evaluating and deciding any application for a Special Land Use 
Permit.  No application for a Special Land Use Permit shall be granted unless satisfactory provisions and 
arrangements have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to each 
application. 

A.  Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is available 
for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other 
applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that the size of the site is adequate for the use contemplated.  Crematories are allowed in the C-1 (Local 
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Commercial) district, subject to approval of a SLUP.  The C-1 district requires 20,000 square feet (approx. .46  
acres), and the project site contains 2.47 acres.  There are 182 parking spaces on the property, and the minimum 
parking required by the Zoning Ordinance for the applicant’s proposed crematorium and funeral home is 28 
spaces.    
 

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land 
uses in the district: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that the proposed accessory crematory use is compatible with the established commercial, office, and 
residential uses in the surrounding area since it complies with the minimum residential distance requirements of 
the zoning ordinance and consumes only 15% (1,500 square feet) of the proposed 11,152 square foot funeral 
home.   
 

C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the contemplated use: 

Based on the submitted information, it appears that public transportation facilities are adequate to service the 
use contemplated.  There will no impact on schools since the proposed use is nonresidential.  There is no 
burdensome impact anticipated on public utilities since the proposed use will be located in an established 
(renovated) commercial building.   The applicant will need to obtain a sewer capacity letter from the 
Department of Watershed Management to verify if sewer capacity is adequate.   

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is 
sufficient traffic carrying capacity for the proposed use, so as not to unduly increase traffic or create 
congestion in the area: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, the public 
street on which the proposed use is to be located is adequate and will not unduly increase traffic congestion 
since the crematory accesses a six-lane major arterial road (Memorial Drive) with secondary access from a two-
lane collector road (Hambrick Road). 

E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site would be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic to be generated by the proposed use: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that the existing land uses located along access routes to the site would not be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic generated since the proposed use will be located within an 
established (renovated) commercial building along a major arterial road (Memorial Drive).   

F. Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with 
particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and 
access in the event of fire or other emergency: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that ingress and egress to the subject property is adequate since the proposed use will be along a major arterial 
road (Memorial Drive) and no changes are proposed to the existing internal circulation system or to the existing 
access points onto Memorial Drive or via the private drives from the adjacent properties to the east and west.   

G. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of 
noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration that would be generated by the proposed use: 

There are no anticipated adverse impacts on surrounding properties due to noise, smoke, odor, dust, or 
vibration.   Based on a letter from the Georgia Environmental Protection Department (GEPD), crematories do 
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not require an air quality permit and should have no significant impact on air quality if operated properly (see 
attached GEPD email).  Additionally, the applicant has provided a letter from the GEPD which indicates that the 
applicant’s proposed crematory does not require an air quality permit.   
 

H. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
hours of operation of the proposed use: 

Based on the submitted information and elevations, it appears that the proposed use would not create adverse 
impacts on the adjoining land use by reason of the hours of operation since the hours of operation will be 
consistent with the typical daytime business hours of the proposed funeral home between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 
p.m.  There should be no adverse impacts due to smoke, odor, dust, noise, or vibration based on the response to 
Criteria “G” above.  

I. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon adjoining land use by reason of the 
manner of operation of the proposed use:  

See criteria “H”. 

J. Whether or not the proposed plan is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district 
classification in which the use is proposed to be located: 

With the exception of parking lot landscaping and street trees along Memorial Drive, the proposed plan appears 
to be consistent with the requirements of the zoning district classifications in which the use is proposed to be 
located (C-1 district).    

K. Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan: 

Based on the submitted information, the proposed renovation of the vacant building is consistent with the 
policy and strategy of the Neighborhood Center (NC) future land use designation to utilize vacant properties in 
the neighborhood as an opportunity for infill development of compatible structures (CRC Policy #11).   

L. Whether or not the proposed plan provides for all buffers and transitional buffer zones where required by the 
regulations of the district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

No transitional buffers are required since the subject property does not abut residential zoning.  

M. Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas: 

Based on the submitted information, ample refuse and service areas will be provided.  

N. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in duration: 

This is a permanent development and should not be limited in duration.  

O. Whether or not the size, scale, and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of the 
subject property and in relation to the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings: 

Based on the submitted plan and information, the proposed use would be located in a one-story building and 
will comply with all minimum required building setbacks from the property line.   Therefore, there are no 
impacts on the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings. 

P. Whether the proposed plan would adversely affect historic building sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it does not 
appear that the proposed plan would adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources. 
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Q. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such 
special land use permit: 

Section 27-4.2.22 requires that crematoriums be at least 100 feet away from residential zoning or residential 
use.  The nearest residential zoning/use is approximately 388 feet away from the subject property.  Therefore, 
the proposed crematorium complies with the Supplemental Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

R. Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height , would create a negative shadow 
impact on any adjoining lot or building: 

Based on the submitted plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, the proposed use 
would be located in a one-story building and will comply with all minimum required building setbacks from the 
property line which should not create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building. 

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or of the community as a 
whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objectives  of the 
comprehensive plan: 

Based on the submitted information, the proposed renovation of the vacant building is consistent with the 
policy and strategy of the Neighborhood Center (NC) future land use designation to utilize vacant properties in 
the neighborhood as an opportunity for infill development of compatible structures (CRC Policy #11).  Based on 
the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears that the 
proposed accessory crematory use is compatible with the established commercial, office, and residential uses in 
the surrounding area since it complies with the minimum residential distance requirements of the zoning 
ordinance and consumes only 15% (1,500 square feet) of the proposed 11,152 square foot funeral home.   

 
Planning and Sustainability Department Recommendation: FULL CYCLE DEFERRAL TO ALLOW APPLICANT TO HOLD 
COMMUNITY MEETING 
The proposed request for a crematorium as an accessory use to a funeral home is required to obtain a Special Land 
Use Permit (SLUP) since it is located in the C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district.   The proposed renovation of the 
existing vacant building on the subject property (see attached conceptual elevation) is consistent with the 
Neighborhood Center (NC) future land use policy to utilize vacant properties as an opportunity for compatible infill 
development (CRC Policy #11).    
 
Based on information from the Georgia Environmental Protection Department (GEPD), crematories do not require 
an air quality permit and should have no significant impact on air quality if operated properly, and are also exempt 
from Federal air quality regulations (see attached GEPD email).  Additionally, the applicant has provided a letter 
from the GEPD which indicates that their proposed crematory operation does not require an air quality permit (see 
attached GEPD letter to applicant).  Furthermore, current state laws include licensure requirements, maintenance 
standards, and inspections by the Georgia Board of Funeral Services and the crematory equipment manufacturer 
(see attached) which should minimize any potential adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses by reason of hours of 
operation by noise, smoke, odor, or vibration (Section 27- 7.4.G). 
 
Notwithstanding the information from GEPD and GBFS, the applicant did not completely comply with the pre-
submittal community meeting notification requirements that the applicant notify all property owners within 500 
feet of the subject property and all homeowners association within a half mile radius (see attached Planning 
Department pre-community meeting policy).   Based on discussion at the December 17th Community Council District 
4 public hearing, the applicant did not notify all the affected residents within these distance requirements as some 
residents from the Abingdon Manor subdivision located approximately 460 feet to the north of the subject property 



 

 

 

 

12/16/2019     Prepared By:  JLR Page 7                                                                     SLUP-20-1243616/N.4 
 
 

 

 

(see aerial photo) who attended the Community Council meeting indicated that they were not notified of the pre-
submittal community meeting.   Additionally there were residents who indicated they lived in subdivisions within 
half a mile of the subject property and that they nor their homeowners association were notified.  The Community 
Council recommended “full cycle deferral” to allow the applicant time to properly notify and conduct another 
community meeting to include notification of residential homeowners associations within a half mile of the subject 
property and all property owners within 500 feet of the subject property.    Therefore, it is the recommendation of 
the Planning and Development Department that this application be, "Deferred, Full Cycle" to allow the applicant 
time to properly notify affected residents in the area and hold a community meeting which allows those residents 
within half a mile to participate. 
 
 
Attachments: 

1.  Public Works Department Comments 

a. Land Development Division  

b. Traffic Engineering Division  

2. Watershed Management Department Comments 

3. Board of Health Comments 

4. Board of Education Comments  

5. Application 

6. Site Plan 

7. Zoning Map 

8. Aerial Photograph 

9. Photographs 

 

 












































































